## [Hudson, Pliny]

## Sandy Creek

Pliny Hudson, Sen., died at his residence one and one-half miles west of this place Friday, September 17th, at 6 p.m., of paralysis. In August, 1880, Mr. Hudson was thrown from a carriage. The following November he had a stroke of paralysis, which was caused, it is thought, by injuries received at that time, and he never recovered from the stroke. About four weeks previous to his death he began to fail and continued to do so until his death. Whether he received a second stroke or not is a matter of speculation. Mr. Hudson was a man highly respected by all who knew him, very fond of company, and all who visited him were sure of a hospitable welcome. He was always courteous and very unassuming in manner. Mr. Hudson was born at Chatham, Columbia county, in this state, in 1808, and was consequently seventy-eight years of age. He was married to Miss Mary Butts, of Gaines, this county, in 1836; resided in this county four years; moved to Charlton, Saratoga county, and resided there until 1868, when he moved to his place upon which he died. Mr. Hudson leaves eight children to mourn his loss, viz.: Mrs. Sarah Carner, of Orra; William and Arthur Hudson, of Murray; Mrs. Mary Root, of Albion; Elijah Hudson, of Troy, N.Y.; Pliny, Jr., of LaCrosse, Wis., and Samuel and Granger, of Minnesota. Funeral services were held at the house Monday, the 20th inst., at 2:30 p.m., Rev. Thos. Borden, Universalist minister of Albion, officiating. The remains were taken to Charlton, Saratoga county, for interment, where Mr. Hudson's wife is buried. Her death occurred in 1858.

Holley Standard, Holley NY, Thu. 23 Sep 1886

Transcribed on 12 Aug 2013 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY